
Government of India

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1529

TO BE ANSWERED ON 26-07-2018

Public and Private Toilets


†1529. SHRIMATI VEENA DEVI:

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state:

(a) whether public and private toilets have been constructed in every State of the country since the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission;

(b) if so, the number of these toilets constructed in each State separately till March, 2018;

 (c) the estimated quantum of human waste generated in each State in solid and liquid form by the use of these toilets in a year;

(d) whether the scheme/projects for processing or disposing of this waste has also been formulated in these four years; and

 (e) if so, the disposal and processing capacity of these projects in each State till March,

2018?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI)


(a) and (b) State/UT-wise number ofIndividual household latrines (IHHLs) and Community Sanitary Complexes (CSCs) constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.3.2018 under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) is given at Annexure.

(c) to (e) Under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin), measures are taken to prevent open defecation and to provide safe disposal of human excreta. This can be done through on-site toilet technologies such as twin-leach pit that do not require sewerage system and are much cheaper and equally effective.


Annexure

Statement referred in part (a) of the reply to Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No.1529 due for reply on 26-07-2018

State/UT-wise, IHHLs and CSCs constructed from 2.10.2014 to 31.3.2018

S.N. State/UT IHHLs constructed CSCs constructed

1 A & N ISLANDS 18535 11

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 3561937 616

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 112985 1046

4 ASSAM 2474048 197

5 BIHAR 4859977 31

6 CHHATTISGARH 3240041 70

7 D & N HAVELI 18758 0

8 DAMAN & DIU 1600 0

9 GOA 28637 0

10 GUJARAT 3174976 11

11 HARYANA 633594 143

12 HIMACHAL PRADESH 172719 782

13 JAMMU & KASHMIR 737140 1130

14 JHARKHAND 2415477 58

15 KARNATAKA 3474613 446

16 KERALA 226602 88

17 MADHYA PRADESH 5540064 332

18 MAHARASHTRA 5488758 365

19 MANIPUR 174742 9

20 MEGHALAYA 209357 243

21 MIZORAM 33988 76

22 NAGALAND 79967 437

23 ODISHA 3520629 42

24 PUDUCHERRY 10363 0

25 PUNJAB 261791 8

26 RAJASTHAN 7642679 215

27 SIKKIM 4514 136

28 TAMIL NADU 4540550 330

29 TELANGANA 2399429 36

30 TRIPURA 163095 77

31 UTTAR PRADESH 8642677 18

32 UTTARAKHAND 478226 77

33 WEST BENGAL 5470060 2030

GRAND TOTAL 69812528 9060

